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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 95

AN ACT to renumber and amend 66.0125 (1)to amend 66.0125 (3) (a), 66.0125 (3) (c) 1. b., 66.0125 (9), 64.101
(1), 66.1201 (2m), 66.1213 (3), 66.1301 (2m), 66.1331 (2m), 66.1333 (3) (e) 2., 106.50 (1), 106.50 (1m) (h), 106.50
(2m) (nm), 106.50 (5mjd), 106.50 (5m) (f) 1., 224.77 (1) (0), 234.29 and 452.14 (3}qmpeal and recreate
224.77(1) (0); ando create 66.0125 (1) (a), 106.50 (1m) (u) and 106.50 (5m) (dm) of the statdatsng to: pro-
hibiting discrimination in housing because of domestic abuse victim status and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in accommodationand facilities on the basis of sex, class,
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: race,religion, sexuabrientation,or ethnic or minority
statusand discrimination in housing on the basis of sex,

SecTioN 1. 66.0125 (1) of the statutes is renumbered classrace, religion, sexual orientatiogthnic or minor

66.0125(1) (intro.) and amended to read: ity status, or status as a victim of domestic abuse, sexual
66.01251) -Derwwron: DEFINITIONS. (intro.) In this assaultor stalking

section;tlocal: SeEcTioN 4. 66.0125 (3) (c) 1. b. of the statutes is
b) “Local governmental unit” means a citjllage, amendedo read:

town, school districtor county 66.0125(3) (c) 1. b. D ensureo all residents of a
SECTION 2. 66.0125 (1) (apf the statutes is created local governmentalinit, regardless of sex, race, sexual

to read: orientation,or color, therightsto-possess-equal-housing
66.01251) (a) “Status as a victim of domestic abuse, accommodationandright to enjoy equal employment

sexualassault, or stalking,” for purposesdicrimina opportunitiesand to ensure tihose residents, regardless

tion in housing, has the meaning given in s. 106.50 (1m) of sex, race, sexual orientation, colarstatus as a victim

(u). of domestic abuse, sexual assault, or stalking, the right to
SEcTION 3. 66.0125 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended possesgqual housing opportunities

toread: SecTION 5. 66.0125 (9) of the statutes is amentied

66.0125(3) (a) The purpose of the commission is to read:
study,analyze,and recommend solutions for the major 66.01259) INTENT. It is the intent of this section to
social,economicand cultural problems-whighataffect promote fair and friendly relations among all the people
peopleresiding oworking within the local governmen  in this state, and to that end race, creed, sexual orienta
tal unit, including,-withoutrestriction-because-of-enu tion, or color ought not to be made tests in the matter of

meration,problems of the familyyouth, education, the  theright of any person-to-sell; lease,-occupy-or-use real
aging,juveniledelinquencyhealth and zoning standards, estateorto earn a livelihoodr to enjoy the equal use of

anddiscrimination in-heusingemployment and public  public accommodationsind facilities_and race, creed,

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 10. 66.1331 (2m) of the statutes is amended

abuse sexual assault, or stalking ought not to be made to read:

testsin the matter of the right of any person to sell, lease,
occupy,or use real estate

SeCTION 6. 66.1011(1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

66.1011(1) DecLARATION OFPoOLICY. The right ofall
persongo have equal opportunities for housing regard
lessof their sexrace, colgrphysical-conditiondisabil
ity, as defined in s. 106.50 (1m) (ggxual orientatioras
defined in s. 11.32 (13m), religion, national origin, mar
ital status, family statugss defined in s. 106.50 (1m) (k),
statusas a victim ofdomestic abuse, sexual assault, or
stalking,as defined in s. 106.50 (1m) (igwful source
of income, ageor ancestry is a matter both of statewide

66.1331(2m) DiscrIMINATION. Persons otherwise
entitledto any right, benefit, facilityor privilege under
this section-shalinaynot bedenied-thenthe right, bene
fit, facility, or privilegein any manner for any purpose
nor be discriminated against because of sex, race, color
creed,sexual orientation, status asiatim of domestic
abusesexual assault, or stalking, as defiired. 106.50
(1m) (u), or national origin.

SecTioN 11. 66.1333 (3) (e) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.1333(3) (e) 2. Persons otherwise entitled to any
right, benefit, facility or privilege under this section may
not be denied the righbenefit, facility or privilege in

concernunder ss. 101.132 and 106.50 and also of localany manner for any purpose nor be discriminagdinst

interestunder this section and s. 66.0125. €hactment
of ss. 101.132 and 106.50 the legislature does not pre
empt the subject mattef equal opportunities in housing
from consideration by politicadubdivisions, and does
not exempt politicalsubdivisions from their dugtynor
deprivethem of their right, to enact ordinances-whiaét
prohibit discrimination in any type dfousing solely on

because of sexace,color, creed, sexual orientation, sta
tusasa victim of domestic abuse, sexual assault, or-stalk
ing, as defined in s. 106.50 (1m) (o), national origin.
SecTioN 12. 106.50 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
106.50(1) INTENT. Itis the intent of this section to
render unlawful discrimination in housing. It is the

thebasis of an individual being a member of a protected declaredpolicy of this state that all persons shall have an

class.

SECTION 7. 66.1201 (2m) of the statutesamended
to read:

66.1201(2m) DiscrIMINATION. Persons otherwise
entitledto any right, benefit, facilityor privilege under
$5.66.1201 to 66.121shallmaynot be denied-theithe
right, benefit, facility or privilegein any manner for any
purposenor be discriminated against becausesex,
race,color, creed, sexual orientation, status as a victim of
domesticabuse, sexual assault, or stalkiagdefined in
$.106.50 (1m) (u)or national origin.

SecTION 8. 66.1213 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

66.1213(3) DiscrIMINATION. Persons otherwise
entitledto any right, benefit, facilityor privilege under
this section-shalinaynot bedenied-thenthe right, bene
fit, facility, or privilegein any manner for any purpose

nor be discriminated against because of sex, race, color

creed,sexual orientation, status asiatim of domestic
abusesexual assault, or stalking, as defifred. 106.50
(1m) (u), or national origin.

SecTION 9. 66.1301 (2m) of the statutesamended
to read:

66.1301(2m) DiscRIMINATION. Persons entitled to
anyright, benefit, facilityor privilege under ss. 66.1301
to 66.1329-shalinaynot be denied-thehe right, bene
fit, facility, or privilegein any manner for any purpose

equal opportunity for housing regardless of sex, race,
color, sexual orientation, disabilityeligion, national ofi
gin, marital status, family statustatus as a victim of
domesticabuse, sexual assault, or stalkiagyful source
of income, ageor ancestry and it is the duty of the peliti
cal subdivisions to assish the orderly prevention or
removal of all discrimination in housing througthe
powersgranted under ss. 66.0125 and 66110The leg
islature hereby extends the state law governing equal
housingopportunities to cover single-family residences
which thatare owner—occupied. The legislature finds
that the sale and rental of single-family residences
constitutea significant portion of theousing business in
this state and shoulde regulated. This section shall be
deemedconsideredan exercisef the police powers of
the state for the protection of the welfare, hegtidsace,
dignity, and human rights of the people of this state.

SecTioN 13. 106.50 (1m) (h) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

106.50(1m) (h) “Discriminate” means to segregate,
separateexclude,or treat a person aiass of persons
unequallyin a manner described in sub. (2), (2am)(2r)
becausef sex, race, colpsexual orientatiorgisability,
religion, national origin, marital statuiamily status, sta
tusasa victim of domestic abuse, sexual assault, or-stalk
ing, lawful source of income, ager ancestry

SecTiON 14. 106.50 (1m) (nm) of the statutes is

nor be discriminated against because of sex, race, coloramendedo read:

creed,sexual orientation, status asiatim of domestic
abusesexual assault, or stalking, as defimed. 106.50

(1m) (u), or national origin.

106.50(1m) (nm) “Member of a protected class”
meansa group of naturagbersons, or a natural person,
who may becategorized-based-on-one-or-more-of the fol
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lowing-characteristics:because ofex, race, colodis eviction is conduct that related to the commission of
ability, sexualorientation-as-defined-in-s11.32 (13m) domesticabuse, sexual abuse, or stalking by a person
religion, national origin, marital statuigamily status, sta who was the invited guestf the tenant, and that the ten
tusas a victim of domestic abuse, sexual abuse, or stalk anthas done one of the following:

ing, lawful source of income, ager ancestry a. Sought an injunction under s. 813.12, 813.122,
SecTioN 15. 106.50 (1m) (u) of the statutes is created 813.123,0r 813.125 enjoining the person from appearing
to read: onthe premises.
106.50(1m) (u) “Status as a victim of domestic b. Upon receiving notice under 704.17, provided

abusesexual assault, or stalking” means the status of aawritten statement to the landlord indicating that the per
persorwho is seeking to rent or purchase housingfor  sonwill no longer be an invited guest of the tenant and has
amember or prospective member of the persbouse not subsequently invited the person to be a gueteof
hold having been, or being believed by tagsor or seller  tenant.

of housing to be, a victim of domestic abuse, as defined  Section 17. 106.50 (5m) (f) 1. of the statutes is
in s. 813.12 (1) (am), sexual assautder s. 940.225, amendedo read:

948.02,0r 948.025, or stalking under s. 940.32. 106.50(5m) (f) 1. Nothing in this section prohibits
SecTioN 16. 106.50 (5m) (d) of the statutes is anowner or agent from requiring that a person who seeks
amendedo read: to buy or rent housing supply information concerning

106.50(5m) (d) Nothing in this section requires that family statusand marital, financialkand business status
housingbe made available to an individual whose-ten but not concerning race, colgehysical-conditiondis
ancywould constitute a direct threat to the safety of other ability, sexual orientation, ancestryational origin,
tenantsor persons employed on the property or whose religion, creed, status as a victim of domestic abuse,
tenancywould resultin substantial physical damage to sexualassault, or stalkingr, subject to subd. 2., age.
the property of others, if the risk of direct threat or dam SecTION 18. 224.77 (1) (0) of the statutes is amended
agecannot be eliminated or $igfently reduced through  to read:
reasonableaccommodations. A claim that an individu 224.77(1) (o) Inthe course of practice as a mortgage
al’s tenancy poses a direct threat or a substantial risk ofbanker,loan originator or mortgage brokerexcept in
harmor damage must be evidenced by behavior by therelationto housing designed to meet the needsddérly
individual that caused harm or damage, that directly individuals, treated a person unequaltyely because of
threatenedharm or damage, or that causeasonable  sex,race, colarhandicap, sexual orientation, as defined
fear of harm or damage to other tenants, personsin s. 111.32 (13m), religion, national origin, ager
employedon the propertyor the property No claim that ancestrythe persors lawful sourceof income, or the sex
anindividual's tenancy would constitute a direct threat to or, maritalstatus, or status as a victim of domestic abuse,
the safety of other persons or would result in substantial sexual assault, or stalking, as defiired. 106.50 (1) (u),
damageo property may be based on the fact that-a-tenantof the person maintaining a household.

afomestic-abuse;-as SecTiON 19. 224.77 (1) (0) of thetatutes, as fafcted

definedin-s.-813.12 (1) (antenants status as a victiwf by 2009 Wsconsin Acts 2and .... (this act), is repealed

domesticabuse, sexual assault, or stalking andrecreated to read:
SecTioN 16g. 106.50 (5m) (dm) of the statutes is 224.77(1) (o) Inthe course of practice as a mortgage
createdo read: banker,mortgage loan originatpor mortgage broker

106.50(5m) (dm) It is not discrimination based on exceptin relation to housing designed to meet the needs
statusas a victim of domestic abuse, sexual abuse, orof elderly individuals, treat a person unequally solely
stalkingfor a landlordto bring an action for eviction of becausef sex, race, colphandicap, sexual orientation,
atenant based on a violation of the rental agreement or ofasdefined in s. 11.32 (13m), religion, national origin,

a statute that entitles the landlord to possession of theage,or ancestrythe persors lawful source of income, or
premisesunless subd. 1. or 2. applied tenant has a  the sex, marital status, or status as a victim of domestic
defenseo an action for eviction brought by a landlifrd ~ abusesexual assault, or stalking, as defiired. 106.50
thetenant proves by a preponderance of the evidence thafl) (u), of the person maintaining a household.
thelandlord knew or should have known afythe fol SecTioN 20. 234.29 of the statutés amended to
lowing: read:

1. That the tenant is a victim of domestic abuse, 234.29 Equality of occupancy and employment.
sexualabuse, or stalking and thae basis for the action  The authority shall require that occupancy of housing
for eviction is conduct that related to the commission of projectsassisted under this chapter be ofmeall regarel
domesticabuse, sexual abuse, or stalking by a personlessof sex, race, religion, sexual orientation, statua as
who was not the invited guest of the tenant. victim of domestic abuse, sexusdsaultpr stalking, as

2. That the tenant is a victim of domestic abuse, definedin s. 106.50 (1m) (ulpr creedand that contrac
sexualabuse, or stalking, that the basis for the action for tors and subcontractors engaged in the construction of
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economiadevelopment or housing projects, shall provide status as a victim alomestic abuse, sexual assault, or
anequal opportunity for employment, without discrimi  stalking,as defined in s. 106.50 (1m) (u)

nation as to sex, race, religion, sexual orientation, SecTioN 22. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on

creed. theday after publication, except as follows:
SecTION 21. 452.14 (3) (n) of the statutes is amended (1) DISCRIMINATION BASED ON STATUSAS A VICTIM OF

to read: DOMESTIC ABUSE, SEXUAL ASSAULT, OR STALKING. The

452.14(3) (n) Treated any person unequally solely repealandrecreation of section 224.77 (1) (o) of the-stat
becauseof sex, race, colpmhandicap, national origin, utestakes eect on January 1, 2010, or on the day after
ancestrymarital status-grlawful source of income, or  publication,whichever is later




